

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case No. 22-0918
Linn County Case No. LACV092819

JENA McCOY,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

THOMAS L. CARDELLA & ASSOCIATES,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE VALERIE L. CLAY

AMENDED FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

VERNON P. SQUIRES
of
BRADLEY & RILEY PC
2007 First Avenue SE
P.O. Box 2804
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2804
Phone: (319) 363-0101
Fax: (319) 363-9824
Email: vsquires@bradleyriley.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ROUTING STATEMENT9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS12

ARGUMENT16

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....17

II. MCCOY'S CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY THE IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT18

 a. Preservation of Error.....18

 b. Standard of Review.....18

 c. Argument19

III. MCCOY'S CLAIMS ALTERNATIVELY ARE PREEMPTED BY THE IOWA WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT26

 a. Preservation of Error.....26

 b. Standard of Review.....26

 c. Argument27

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING KARA CRAIN TO TESTIFY33

 a. Preservation of Error.....33

 b. Standard of Review.....33

 c. Argument33

V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING A MISTRIAL AND NEW TRIAL BASED ON MISCONDUCT	36
	a. Preservation of Error.....	36
	b. Standard of Review.....	36
	c. Argument	36
	i. Misconduct Regarding Sexual Harassment.....	37
	ii. Plaintiff's Counsel Engaged in Misconduct in Closing Argument	38
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING A NEW TRIAL BASED ON INCONSISTENT VERDICT	40
	a. Preservation of Error.....	40
	b. Standard of Review.....	40
	c. Argument	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	44
	CERTIFICATES.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Bridgestone/Firestone</i> , 872 N.W.2d 672 (Iowa 2015)	29
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006)	23
<i>Clinton Physical Therapy Services, P.C. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006)	19, 26, 40, 41, 42
<i>Cole v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	19
<i>Doe v. Central Iowa Health System</i> , 766 N.W.2d 787(Iowa 2009)	34
<i>Dunlavy v. Economy Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1995)	31
<i>Estate of Harris v. Papa John’s Pizza</i> , 679 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 2004)	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701(Iowa 1999)	32
<i>Greenland v. Fairtron Corp.</i> , 500 N.W.2d (Iowa 1993).....	19
<i>Gustafson v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (S.D. Iowa 2018)	23
<i>Harned v. Farmland Foods, Inc.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1983)	29
<i>Haskenboff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553, (Iowa 2017)	19, 20, 25, 26, 32, 33
<i>Heartland Specialty Foods v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 397(Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	31
<i>Holdsworth v. Nissly</i> , 520 N.W.2d 332 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	42
<i>Hoover v. First American Fire Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 218 Iowa 559, 255 N.W. 705 (Iowa 1934)	37
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-McLain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Kipp v. Stanford</i> , 949 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)	36, 38

<i>L.F. Noll Inc v. Eviglio,</i> 816 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 2012)	19, 26
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines,</i> 454 N.W.2d 827	23
<i>Magnusson Agency v. Public Entity Nat’l Co.-Midwest,</i> 560 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1997)	18, 26
<i>Mays v. C. Mac Chambers Co.,</i> 490 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1992)	36
<i>McCabe v. Mais,</i> 580 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Iowa 2008)	38
<i>McCabe v. Parker,</i> 603 F.3d. (8th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Nelson v. Winnebago Industries,</i> 619 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2000)	28, 31
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mutual Ins. Co.,</i> 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005)	28
<i>Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co. of America,</i> 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999)	31, 41, 43
<i>Smidt v. Porter,</i> 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005)	19, 21, 24
<i>Thayer v. State,</i> 653 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2002)	29, 31
<i>Vaughn v. Ag Processing, Inc.,</i> 459 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 1990)	19

Statutes

Iowa Code § 85.3(1)	28, 29
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)	19
Iowa Code § 216.15(13)	23

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(c)(d).....	9
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500.2(c)	35
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1003(1)(2)-1.1004(1)(6)(8)	25, 33
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.934.....	40, 41

Other Authority

Iowa Civil Jury Inst. 1900.1-1900.4	21, 22
<i>Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law</i> § 103.07 (2003)	28
